# CH \$115.00 87295486

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM857756

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at R/F 6735/0474

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		12/01/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Distil Networks, Inc.
Street Address:	100 Montgomery Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1900
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94104
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87295486	DISTIL NETWORKS
Serial Number:	87295646	DISTIL NETWORKS
Serial Number:	86254007	ARE YOU A HUMAN
Serial Number:	86254022	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2127514864 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	035017-0034	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru	
SIGNATURE:	/s/Angela M. Amaru	
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2023	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Imperva - DISTIL NETWORKS - 1L Trademark Release (RF 6735-0474) [Executed] (12.01.2023)#page1.tif source=Imperva - DISTIL NETWORKS - 1L Trademark Release (RF 6735-0474) [Executed] (12.01.2023)#page2.tif source=Imperva - DISTIL NETWORKS - 1L Trademark Release (RF 6735-0474) [Executed] (12.01.2023)#page3.tif

### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of December 1, 2023, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of DISTIL NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2019, by and between the Grantor, the Agent and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of August 30, 2019, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 3, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6735/0474 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Additional Collateral (the "Security Interest"), including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications listed in Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Additional Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement and (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and forever releases its Security Interest, and any other right, title and interest it may have, in the Additional Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Agent, and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Grantor (and any successor to the Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Additional Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO, and in furtherance of the foregoing, the Agent hereto authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States of America and any other applicable government officer to record this Release against the Additional Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Angela Berry

Title: Assistant Vice President

**REEL: 008276 FRAME: 0192** 

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE I}}$

# TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Owner Country	Status	App. Number	Reg. Number	Owner of Record
DISTIL NETWORKS	USA	Registered	87295486	5275537	Distil Networks, Inc.
DISTIL NETWORKS (Design Mark)	USA	Registered	87295646	5275551	Distil Networks, Inc.
DISTIL NETWORKS	USA (VA)	Registered	11996		Distil Networks, Inc.
DISTIL NETWORKS	USA (VA)	Registered	11995		Distil Networks, Inc.
ARE YOU A HUMAN	USA	Registered	86/254007	4687394	Distil Networks, Inc.
Design	USA	Registered	86/254022	4687395	Distil Networks, Inc.

3

**RECORDED: 12/01/2023**